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Mr. Harmesh Singh, 23, Robins Lane, Barry, Vale of Glamorgan, CF63 1QT

Mr. Harmesh Singh, 23, Robins Lane, Barry, Vale of Glamorgan, CF63 1QT

The Admiral, Vere Street, Barry
New fascia and signage

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application relates to ‘The Admiral Public House’, formerly the ‘Old Wenvoe Arms’, fronting Vere Street in the Barry Settlement Boundary. It is a recognised County Treasure. The last recognised use for the site is as a public house (A3), yet it is currently vacant. There is a large area of parking to the rear. Cadoxton Train Station is also to the rear. The site falls within the ‘Vere Street’ Local Retail Centre.  

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks advertisement consent for the following:

Front elevation:

· A fascia panel measuring 7.8metres in width, by 0.65metres in height, with trough lighting above;

· A projection sign, measuring 1metre in width, by 1.5metres in height. 

· 3 x window vinyl graphics applied to inside of windows;


· 1 x window vinyl graphics applied to inside of door.

[image: image1.png]w90+

B

Pagelayout  References  M:

'W018043 [Compatibility Mode] - Microsoft Word R —
oilngs  Review  View

IR
LX)
e st e — e A ok
Fie Edi_View Window_Fiep =
=wre QR ZFOES Tools | Sign | Comment | Extended
e e :,:Emjmmﬁgmmg_
AN Nl N N "
Nsa_ = T e
= = i
o
PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

- 0

1314
24/09/2014

=




South-west side elevation:

· A directional car park sign, measuring 0.65metres in width by 1metre in height; 
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North-east Side Elevation:

· A commodity board, measuring 1.2metres in width by 1.66metres in height.
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PLANNING HISTORY

2014/00623/ADV : The Admiral, Vere Street, Barry - New fascia and signage  - Split Decision 17 July 2014. 

This advertisement consent application was approved in part, and refused in part. The refused parts comprised of the fascia panel; the projection sign, and the graphic films. The reasons for the refusal of these parts are as follows: 

1.
The proposed fascia panel, by virtue of its scale upon the non-traditional shop front, would represent a visually incongruous feature which would harm the visual amenity and historic character of the non-commercial building, neither complementing or enhancing the character of the building. The proposal is thus contrary to the aims and objectives of Technical Advice Note (Wales) 7, ‘Outdoor Advertisement Control’ and Policies ENV17 'Protection of the Built and Historic Environment' and ENV27 'Design of New Development' of the Adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, as well as Supplementary Planning Guidance 'Shop Fronts, Frontages and Advertisements;. 

2.
The proposed projection sign, by virtue of its scale, the sign would appear as a highly prominent and obtrusive element in the street scene, detracting to a significant degree from the visual amenities of the historic character of the building and the immediate locality, contrary to the aims and objectives of Technical Advice Note (Wales) 7, ‘Outdoor Advertisement Control’ and Policies ENV17 'Protection of the Built and Historic Environment' and ENV27 'Design of New Development' of the Adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, as well as Supplementary Planning Guidance 'Shop Fronts, Frontages and Advertisements;. 

3.
By reason of their appearance and siting, the graphics films would represent an insensitively designed form of development, which would adversely impact upon the character of the building and the wider amenity of the area.  The proposal is thus contrary to the aims and objectives of Technical Advice Note (Wales) 7, 'Outdoor Advertisement Control' and Policies ENV17 'Protection of the Build and Historic Environment' and ENV27 'Design of New Developments' of the Adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, as well as Supplementary Planning Guidance 'Shop Fronts, Frontages and Advertisements'.

2014/00431/FUL : The Admiral, Vere Street, Barry - Proposed customer car parking to rear of the site and installation of external plant equipments  - Approved 18 June 2014. 

See file for full history. 

CONSULTATIONS

Barry Town Council
 were consulted. Comments received stated no objection. 

Local ward members were consulted. To date, no comments have been received.

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 13 August 2014. A site notice was also displayed on 19 August 2014. To date, no comments have been received. 

REPORT

Planning Policies

The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

ENV17 ‘Protection of built and historic environment’

ENV27 ‘Design of New Development’

Supplementary planning Guidance ‘county treasures’

ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE - ‘SHOP FRONTS, FRONTAGES AND ADVERTISEMENTS: GOOD PRACTISE GUIDELINES’

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) advises that where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. It is for the decision-maker to determine whether policies in the adopted Development Plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations and this should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.
In this case, the relevant material considerations are considered to be as follows:

National Planning Policy 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) 

Technical Advice Notes 12: Design
Issues

The main issues to consider in the assessment of this application are:

i. the interests of amenity (which means the visual amenity of the neighbourhood where the advertisement is to be displayed); and

ii. the interests of public safety (which means the safety of people using any form of travel likely to be affected by the display).

Visual Impact

The Admiral is a large former public house located within the ‘Vere Street’ Local Retail Centre. The building is located within a prominent position, on the junction of Vere Street and Little Moor Hill. The building is a locally listed County Treasure.  The fact that the building occupies a prominent position and retains much of its character is of significance when assessing the application.

Local Policy ENV17 ‘Protection of the Built and Historic Environment’ seeks to ensure that built and historic environment is protected and enhanced. Policy ENV27 ‘Design of New Development’ is a criterion based policy, and criteria (i) permits new development where it would complement or enhance the character of local buildings.

Fascia Panel

The previously refused fascia panel covered almost the entire expanse of the main part of the building. This was considered to be excessive and incongruous, and it was considered that it would not integrate sensitively, into the front elevation of building. 

The fascia panel in this application has been reduced the scale, from 19.6metres in width to 7.8metres, and it is now considered that to be a more appropriate scale, which would not be detrimental to the character of the building. The proposal thus complies with ENV17 and ENV27.

Vinyl Graphics

Vinyl graphics can be appropriate upon front elevations of shop windows, provided that they do not obscure and preclude any views into or out of the store/restaurant, creating an ‘inactive’ shop front. The vinyl graphics in the previous consent were refused, since they covered the entirety of three windows, and would have occupied prominent positions at the back of the highway, which would have been detrimental to the fabric of the building, and the buildings interaction with the street.

The graphics have been significantly reduced in scale since this refused application, and now comprise of modest sized graphic lettering to the foot of the windows. This is considered to be acceptable, since the lettering does not obscure and preclude views into or out of the store. 

Projecting Sign

The previous refusal for the projecting sign was based upon the grounds that the scale of the sign would appear a highly prominent and obtrusive element in the street scene, which would have detracted to a significant degree from the visual amenities of the historic character of the building and the immediate locality. Whilst its graphic design and appearance have been altered in this application, it has not been amended in terms of scale, which formed its reason for refusal. This is considered to not overcome the reason for refusal. 

The Council’s Shop Fronts, Frontages and Advertisements Guidelines advises the following:

Well-designed projecting signs can enliven the street scene at the same time as providing additional advertising. They should be positioned at or below fascia level allowing at least 2.1 metres in between the pavement and the lowest edge.

Whilst there has historically been a projecting sign on the building when the building was a public house, the scale of that sign is considered to be relatively typical for this use.  However, given that the building will now contain a more commercialised use, and given that there would be more advertisements present on the building, the scale of the proposed projection sign, is considered to be excessive and visually harmful.  The proposed projecting sign is thus considered to be unacceptable, and when read cumulatively with the other signs, it is considered that its scale would detract from the character of the building, and the surrounding area to an adverse degree. A smaller sign could deliver the same information.  The proposed projecting sign is thus contrary to Policies ENV17 and ENV27 of the Vale of Glamorgan UDP, as the scale would neither complement nor enhance the character of building, given its now commercial context. 

Commodity Board and Directional Car Park Sign

The proposed commodity board and directional car park sign are considered to an appropriate scale and design, which will not detract from the historic character of the building, or the surrounding area. 

Impact upon Public Safety

The proposed signs are considered to contain an appropriate amount of text, and it is not considered that they would have an adverse impact upon public safety. 

CONCLUSION

Having regard to the impact of the proposed projection sign on the character of the existing building, the visual amenities of the surrounding area and public safety, the sign is considered to be contrary to Policies ENV17 ‘Protection of the Built and Historic Environment’ and ENV27 ‘Design of New Development’ Criteria (i) of the Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1997-2011, and Supplement Planning Guidance ‘Shop fronts, Frontages and Advertisements Guidelines’, as well as national advice contained in Technical Advice Note 7 ‘Outdoor Advertisement Control’. 

RECOMMENDATION – OFFICER DELEGATED 

REFUSE

1.
The proposed projection sign, by virtue of its scale, would appear as a highly prominent and obtrusive element in the street scene, detracting to a significant degree from the visual amenities of the historic character of the building and the immediate locality, contrary to the aims and objectives of Technical Advice Note (Wales) 7, ‘Outdoor Advertisement Control’ and Policies ENV17 'Protection of the Built and Historic Environment' and ENV27 'Design of New Development' of the Adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, as well as Supplementary Planning Guidance 'Shop Fronts, Frontages and Advertisements. 
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